PRESS RELEASE

a sample translation original release in Japanese

Regarding Oki Electric Industry in Nikkei Indices

August 8, 2012 Nikkei Inc.

Today, Oki Electric Industry (6703), which is a constituent of the Nikkei Stock Average, and the Nikkei 500 Stock Average, was appointed as a "Security under supervision" (Kanri stock) by the Tokyo Stock Exchange.

Although security under supervision is a deletion candidate under the Constituent Selection Rules, Nikkei Inc. keeps Oki Electric Industry as a constituent of the indices at this stage. By examining the financial statement announcement and other information, Nikkei will decide and announce whether or not to replace Oki Electric Industry later.

Contact: Index Business Office, Nikkei Inc. (Tel:03-6256-7341, Fax:03-6256-7851)